
ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION
AGENDA AND REPORTS 

FEBRUARY 10, 2023 

STILLWATER BUILDING 
201 SHORE ROAD 

NORTHFIELD, NJ 08225 
11:00 AM

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT - STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 

In accordance with the Open Public Meetings Act, notice of this meeting was given by: 

I. Advertising the notice in the Press of Atlantic City

II. Filing advance written notice of this meeting with the Commissioners of the
Atlantic County Insurance Commission; and

III. Posting notice on the Public Bulletin Board in the Atlantic County
Office Building



 
 

ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION   
AGENDA 

OPEN PUBLIC MEETING 
 

 
 MEETING CALLED TO ORDER - OPEN PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE READ 
 FLAG SALUTE 
 ROLL CALL OF COMMISSIONERS 
 APPROVAL OF MINUTES: January 13, 2023 Open Minutes....…..…………..Appendix I 
 
  CORRESPONDENCE – None 

 
  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/ADMINISTRATOR - PERMA  

 
Executive Director’s Report………………………………………………...............Page 1 

                                   
  
 CLAIMS SERVICES – PERMA Risk Management Services...………………...…...Verbal 

  
  TREASURER– Bonnie Lindaw  

 Resolution 15-23 – February Bills List…....……...………………………...…...... Page 11 
 Monthly Report.…………………………………………. ……………………..… Verbal 
  

 CEL SAFETY DIRECTOR – JA Montgomery Risk Control  
 Report…….…………………………….……………………………...…..………..Page 13 
 

 MANAGED CARE – Qual Care………………………………………………………Page 21 

 CLAIMS SERVICE – Qual Lynx………......………………………………………….Verbal 

 RMC REPORT – Brown & Brown……...………………….…………………………Page 25 

 EXECUTIVE SESSION – Only needed if there are any questions on the PARs that were 
presented at the Claims Committee meeting.  

 OLD BUSINESS 
 NEW BUSINESS  
 PUBLIC COMMENT 
 NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: April 14, 2023 
 MEETING ADJOURNMENT 
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ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION   
2 Cooper Street 

Camden, NJ 08102 
 
Date:   February 10, 2023 
 
Memo to:  Commissioners of the Atlantic County Insurance Commission 

               
From:   PERMA Risk Management Services 
 
Subject:  Executive Director's Report 
 

 2023 Risk Management Plan – Enclosed in Appendix II is the draft 2023 Risk Management 
Plan. The Plan is an overview of the Commission’s coverage, risks retained by the 
Commission, reserving philosophy, method of assessing member contributions, claim payment 
authority, etc. Any additional changes from last year’s Plan are highlighted.  

 Motion to Adopt Resolution 14-23 Approving the 2023 Plan of  
Risk Management 
  

 NJCE 2023 Renewal Overview (Appendix III) – The NJCE Underwriting Manager has 
completed the 2023 Renewal Marketing and there are a number of changes which are summarized 
in the renewal overview in Appendix III.  The NJCE Underwriting Manager will provide an 
overview of the changes.  The NJCE held a Zoom Meeting last week with the Underwriting 
Manager and NJCE Executive Director to review the changes with the membership. 

 Certificate of Insurance Issuance Report – On Pages 3-8 is the Certificate of Insurance 
Issuance Reports from the CEL listing those certificates issued for the period of January 1, 
2023, through February 1, 2023.  There was a total of 18 certificates of insurance issued during 
this time period.   

 Motion to approve the certificate of insurance report 

 NJ Counties Excess Joint Insurance Fund (NJCE) – The NJCE met on January 12th and 
based on the finance committee recommendations adopted the 2023 budget and authorized a 
2022 dividend. A written summary report of the meeting was distributed at the last 
Commission meeting. The NJCE is scheduled to meet on Thursday, February 23, 2023 at 9:30 
am via Zoom to conduct the 2023 Reorganization Meeting. Some key items discussed include: 

 
• Property Appraisals: Considering the issues with property insurers and the need for 

insurance to value, the NJCE will procure a vendor or vendors to perform property appraisals 
and collecting Construction, Occupancy, Protection and Exposure Characteristics (COPE) 
information for the larger county owned properties and establish a threshold. PERMA 
understands that a couple of our member counties do annual appraisals so we would need to 
coordinate the scope of the program. The goal is for our membership to determine their own 
insurable values for their larger locations rather than the insurer and to make sure we capture 
the necessary COPE information to obtain broader coverage at the best available price.  
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• Cyber Security Expert: The NJCE will procure Cyber Security Expert Services via 
Extraordinary Unspecifiable Services contract. NJCE Underwriting Manager expects to have 
a final proposal from the Chertoff Group for consideration and will provide a status update 
prior at the next NJCE meeting. 

 
• NJCE 10

th Year Anniversary: 2020 marked the 10th anniversary of the Fund’s inception, 
which began with two County members and has grown to ten members and 19 affiliated 
entities. To commemorate the occasion, a luncheon and NJCE JIF meeting will be held 
on April 27, 2023 at the Forsgate Country Club in Monroe, NJ.  

 
Please save the date and an invitation will be sent to all Fund Commissioners, Professionals, 
and staff to attend. 

 
 2023 MEL, MR HIF & NJCE JIF Educational Seminar: The 11th annual seminar will be 

conducted virtually on 2 half-day sessions: Friday, April 21st and Friday, April 28th from 9AM 
to 12PM. The seminar qualifies for Continuing Educational Credits including CFO/CMFO, 
Public Works, Clerks, Insurance Producers and Purchasing Agents. There is no fee for 
employees, insurance producers, as well as personnel who work for services companies 
associated with the Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund (MEL JIF), Municipal 
Reinsurance Health Insurance Fund (MR HIF) and New Jersey Counties Excess Joint 
Insurance Fund (NJCE JIF).  
 
Enclosed on Page 9 is the latest in a series of the MEL Power of Collaboration advertisement 
to be published in the League of Municipalities magazine and highlights the educational 
seminar. 
 

 ACIC & NJCE Financial Fast Tracks – The Actuary is still in the process of finalizing the 
4th quarter reserve valuation reports both the ACIC and NJCE therefore the December reports 
are not available yet. 
 

 Claims Tracking Report (Page 10) – Included in the agenda are the Claims Activity Reports 
for December that tracks open claims. 
 

 2023 Property & Casualty Assessments – In accordance with the Commission’s By Law’s 
the Property & Casualty Assessment Bills were e-mailed to member entities this week.  The 
first installment is due on March 15, 2023.  Future assessments will be due on May 15, 2023 
and October 15, 2023. 
 

 2023 Excess Insurance and Ancillary Coverage Policies – The NJCE renewal policies will 
again be available electronically through the Conner Strong & Buckelew Egnyte Connect for 
authorized users.  The Limit Schematics are also posted to the site.  If anyone has any difficulty 
in accessing the website, they should contact the Fund Office. 
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RESOLUTION NO.   15-23 

 
ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

BILLS LIST – FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 WHEREAS, the Treasurer has certified that funding is available to pay the following bills: 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Atlantic County Insurance Commission, hereby authorizes the 
Commission Treasurer to issue warrants in payment of the following claims; and 
 
 FURTHER, that this authorization shall be made a permanent part of the records of the 
Commission. 
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Atlantic County Insurance Commission 
2023 Plan of Risk Management 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Insurance Commission’s governing body that effective 1/1/2023 
the 2023 Plan of Risk Management shall be: 
 

1.)  The perils or liability to be insured against. 
 

a.) The Insurance Commission insures the following perils or liability: 
 

• Workers' Compensation including Employer's Liability, USL&H 
and Harbor Marine/Jones Act. 

 
• General Liability including Law Enforcement Liability 

Employee Benefits Liability, Automobile Liability (including 
PIP and Uninsured/Underinsured Motorists Coverage). 

 
• Property, Auto Physical Damage and Boiler & Machinery. 

 
b.) The following coverages are provided to the Insurance 

Commission’s member entities by their membership in the New 
Jersey Counties Excess Joint Insurance Fund (NJC). 

 
• Excess Workers' Compensation 

 
• Excess Liability 

 
• Excess Property including Boiler and Machinery 

 
• Public Officials Liability/Employment Practices Liability 

 
• Crime 

 
• Pollution Liability – Atlantic County Utilities Authority only 

 
• Medical Professional and General Liability  

 
• Employed Lawyers Liability  

 
• Cyber Liability  

 
• Non-Owned Aircraft Liability 

 
2.) The limits of coverage. 

 
a.) Workers' Compensation limits. 
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• Workers' Compensation – Statutory  

 
• Employer's Liability - $26,150,000 

 
• USL&H – Included   

 
• Harbor Marine/Jones Act – Included  

 
b.) Excess Liability (General, Automobile, Law Enforcement, Employee 

Benefits) limits. 
 

• $20,000,000 each / $30,000,000 aggregate (Automobile Liability 
is unaggregated). 

 
• Subsidence - $750,000 per occurrence 

 
• Owned Watercraft 35’ in length or less - $750,000.  

 
• Garage Liability - $750,000 

 
• The Insurance Commission covers $250,000 for Personal 

Injury Protection (PIP). 
 

• The Insurance Commission covers $15,000/$30,000/$5,000 
for Underinsured/Uninsured Motorists Liability. 

 
   d.) Public Officials Liability/School Board Legal/Employment Practices 

Liability 
• The NJC via the commercial market covers public officials 

liability, school board legal liability (where applicable) and 
employment practices liability as follows: 
 

• $10,000,000 each claim and in the annual aggregate 
subject to the  retentions as outlined below: 

 
• POL - $500,000 
• EPL - $500,000  
• Atlantic County UA - $15,000 POL/$35,000 EPL 
• Atlantic County IA - $10,000 POL/$10,000 EPL  

 
 

    e.) Medical Professional General Liability/Excess Medical Professional 
 

• Limit: $1,000,000 per claim / $3,000,000 aggregate 
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• Excess Limit: $20,000,000 per claim / $20,000,000 
aggregate 

• Member Entity Retention GL and PL: $1,000,000 
 

f.) Employed Lawyers Professional Liability 
 

• Limit: $5,000,000 per claim / $10,000,000 aggregate 
• Retention: $25,000 

    
g.) Non-Owned Aircraft.  $9,000,000 CSL for Bodily Injury and Property 

Damage Liability 
a. $5,000 medical expense for each passenger. 
b. $5,000,000 Rotor Wing 

 
h.) Property/Equipment Breakdown  

a. All Risk: $110,000,000 Per Occurrence  
b. Excess All-Risk: $150,000,000 Per Occurrence (excess $110m)  
c. Flood: $50,000,000 Aggregate, except 

i. Flood, High Hazard: $25,000,000 Aggregate  
d. Earthquake: $100,000,000 Aggregate  
e. Vehicles (PD Only): $10,000,000 

i. Time Element/Extra Expense: $500,000 (NJCE/Member) 
 

Property Deductibles 
• All Other: $250,000 
• Equipment Breakdown: $50,000  
• Flood, SFHA, Per Location:  

o Building: Max available NFIP limit (typically $500,000) 
o Contents: Max available NFIP limit (typically $500,000) 
o Time Element: $500,000 

 
• Named Storm: 

o Property Damage: 1% of the value per Schedule of 
Values on file with the company for those buildings 
where the direct physical loss or damage occurred, 
per occurrence 

o Time Element: 1% of the full 12 months Gross 
Earnings or Gross Profit values that would have been 
earned following the Occurrence by use of the 
facilities at the Location where the direct physical 
loss or damage occurred and all other Locations 
where Time Element loss ensues, per occurrence. 

o Minimum Deductible: $500,000 per occurrence 
 

g.) Crime 
 

           Limit per occurrence: 
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• County of Atlantic (Including Meadowview Nursing 
Home) – $1,500,000 

• Atlantic County UA - $1,000,000 
• Atlantic  County Improvement Authority - $1,000,000 
 
Deductible per occurrence: 
• County of Atlantic (Including Meadowview Nursing 

Home) – $25,000 
• Atlantic County UA - $15,000 
• Atlantic  County Improvement Authority – $15,000 

 
h.) Pollution Liability 
 

• Limit of Liability: $10,000,000 per claim and 
$25,000,000 annual aggregate-Atlantic County UA only. 

• Member Entity Deductible: $50,000 
 

i.)         Employed Lawyers Professional Liability  
 

• Limit: $5,000,000 per claim / $10,000,000 aggregate 
• Member Entity Self Insured Retentions: 

• Atlantic County $25,000 
• All Other Entities: Not applicable 

 
j.)        Cyber Liability – Network Privacy & Security Liability  

 
   Please consult your Executive Director or Risk Manager 
 
NOTE: Each Member entity is responsible for paying up to its individual self-insured 
retention on those ancillary lines of insurance purchased from the commercial market 
via NJCJIF. 

 
NOTICE: The above description is a general overview of the coverage and limits 
provided by the Insurance Commission.  The actual terms and conditions are defined 
in the individual policy documents and this Risk Management Plan.  All issues and/or 
conflicts shall be decided upon by the individual policy documents.  

 
3.) The amount of risk to be retained by the Insurance Commission. 

 
a.) Workers' Compensation (all coverages) - $750,000 CSL 

 
b.) Excess Liability (all coverages) - $500,000 CSL 

• Underinsured/Uninsured  - $15,000/$30,000/$5,000 CSL 
• Personal Injury Protection - $250,000 CSL 

 
c.) Public Officials Liability/ Employment Practices   Liability –  
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- POL - $500,000 
- EPL - $350,000  
- Atlantic County UA - $10,000 excess $15,000 POL/$65,000 

excess $35,000 EPL 
- Atlantic County IA - $15,000 excess $10,000 POL/$25,000 

excess $10,000 EPL 
 

d.) Property/APD - $250,000 per occurrence less member deductibles. 
 

- Flood, SFHA: $500,000 
 

 
e.) Equipment Breakdown –  

 
- $75,000 excess $25,000 for Atlantic County 
- $95,000 excess $5,000 for Atlantic County Utilities Authority  
- $95,000 excess $5,000 for Atlantic County Improvement 

Authority 
 

f.) Crime – None 
 

g) Pollution Liability – None 
 

h) Medical Professional General Liability – None 
 

i) Employed Lawyers Liability – None 
 

j) Cyber Liability - None 
                

4.) The amount of unpaid claims to be established. 
 

   a.)        The general reserving philosophy is to set reserves based upon the 
probable total cost of the claim at the time of conclusion.  
Historically, on claims aged eighteen (18) months, the Insurance 
Commission expects the claims servicing company to set reserves at 
85% accuracy.  The Insurance Commission also establishes reserves 
recommended by the Insurance Commission’s Actuary for claims 
that have been incurred but not yet reported so that the Insurance 
Commission has adequate reserves to pay all claims and allocated 
loss adjusted expense liability. 

 
   b.)   Claims reserves are subject to regular review by the Insurance 

Commission’s Executive Director/Administrator, Attorney, Board of 
Commissioners and claims servicing company.  Reserves on large or 
unusual claims are also subject to review by the claims departments 
of the commercial insurance companies or reinsurance companies 
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providing primary or excess coverages to the Insurance Commission 
either directly or through the NJC JIF. 

 
5.) The method of assessing contributions to be paid by each member of the       

Insurance Commission. 
 

    a.)        By November 15th of each year, the actuary computes the probable 
net cost for the upcoming Insurance Commission year by line of 
coverage and for each prior Insurance Commission year.  The 
Actuary includes all budget items in these computations.  The annual 
assessment of each participating member entity is it’s pro rata share 
of the probable net cost of the upcoming Insurance Commission year 
for each line of coverage as computed by the Actuary.   

 
   b.)        The calculation of pro rata shares is based on each member’s 

experience modified manual premium for that line of coverage.  The 
Insurance Commission’s Governing Body also adopts a capping 
formula which limits the increase of any member's assessment from 
the preceding year to the Insurance Commission wide average 
increase plus a percentage selected by the Governing Body.  The 
total amount of each member's annual assessment is certified by 
majority vote of the Insurance Commission’s Governing Body at 
least one (1) month prior to the beginning of the next fiscal year. 

 
   c.)        The Treasurer deposits each member's assessment into the 

appropriate accounts, including the administrative account, and the 
claim or loss retention trust Insurance Commission account by 
Insurance Commission year for each type of coverage in which the 
member participates. 

 
   d.)        If a member entity becomes a member of the Insurance Commission 

or elects to participate in a line of coverage after the start of the 
Insurance Commission year, such participant's assessments and 
supplement assessments are reduced in proportion to that part of the 
year which had elapsed. 

 
   e.)        The Insurance Commission’s Governing Body may by majority vote 

levy upon the participating member entities additional assessments 
wherever needed or so ordered by the Commissioner of Insurance to 
supplement the Insurance Commission’s claim, loss retention or 
administrative accounts to assure the payment of the Insurance 
Commission’s obligations.  All supplemental assessments are 
charged to the participating member entities by applicable Insurance 
Commission year, and shall be apportioned by the year's assessments 
for that line of coverage. 
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                                    f.)      Should any member fail or refuse to pay its assessments or    
supplemental assessments, or should the Insurance Commission fail 
to assess funds required to meet its obligations, the Chairman, or in 
the event by his or her failure to do so, the custodian of the Insurance 
Commission’s assets, shall notify the Commissioner of Insurance 
and the Director of Community Affairs.  Past due assessments shall 
bear interest at the rate established annually by the Insurance 
Commission’s Governing Body. 

 
6.) Procedures governing loss adjustment and legal expenses. 

 
   a.)        The Insurance Commission engages a claims service company to 

handle all claims.  The performance of the claims adjusters is 
monitored and periodically audited by the Executive Director's 
office, the Insurance Commission Attorney, the NJC's attorney's 
office, as well as the claims department of the NJC's five major 
excess insurers (i.e. Munich and Old Republic for liability 
reinsurance; Safety National Casualty Company for workers' 
compensation).  Every three years, the NJC's internal auditors may 
conduct an audit. 

 
   b.)        Each member entity is provided with a claims reporting procedure 

and appropriate forms. 
 

   c.)        In order to control workers' compensation medical costs, the 
Insurance Commission has engaged a managed care organization 
(MCO) through the claims service company whose procedures are 
integrated into the Insurance Commission’s claims process. 

 
   d.)   To provide for quality defense and control costs, the Insurance                                            

Commission has established an approved defense attorney panel with 
firms which specialize in Title 59 matters.  The performance of the 
defense attorneys is overseen by the Insurance Commission 
Attorney, as well as, the various firms which audit the claims 
adjusters. 

 
7.)  Coverage to be purchased from a commercial insurer, if any. 

 
    The Insurance Commission does not purchase commercial insurance. 
    
 8.)          Reinsurance to be purchased. 
 
     The Insurance Commission does not purchase reinsurance. 
 
 9.)         Procedures for the closure of Insurance Commission years, including the          

maintenance of all relevant accounting records. 
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  a.)        Not applicable at this time. 
 

  10.)      Assumptions and Methodology used for the calculation of appropriate 
reserves requirements to be established and administered in accordance with 
sound actuarial principles. 

 
    a.) The general approach in estimating the loss reserves of the Insurance 

Commission is to project ultimate losses for each Insurance 
Commission year using paid and incurred loss data.  Two traditional 
actuarial methodologies are used:  the paid loss development method 
and the incurred loss development method.  From the two different 
indications resulting from these methods the Insurance Commission 
Actuary chooses a "select" estimate of ultimate losses.  Subtraction of 
the paid losses from the select ultimate losses yields the loss reserve 
liability or Insurance Commission funding requirement. 

 
   b.)      The following is an overview of the two actuarial methods used to 

project the ultimate losses. 
 

• Paid Loss Development Method - This method uses historical 
accident year paid loss patterns to project ultimate losses for each 
accident year.  Because this method does not use case reserve 
data, estimates from it are not affected by changes in case 
reserving practices.  However, the results of this method are 
sensitive to changes in the rate of which claims are settled and 
losses are paid, and may underestimate ultimate losses if 
provisions are not included for very large open claims. 

 
• Case Incurred Loss Development Method - This method is 

similar to the paid loss development method except it uses 
historical case incurred loss patterns (paid plus case outstanding 
reserves) to estimate ultimate losses.  Because the data used 
includes case reserve estimates, the results from this method may 
be affected by changes in case reserve adequacy. 

 
  11.)       The maximum amount a certifying and approving officer may approve 

pursuant to N.J.A.C. 11:15-2.22. 
 

• $15,000 for workers compensation claims 
 

• $7,500 for liability claims 
  
• With the advance approval of the Insurance Commission 

Attorney or Executive Director, the certifying and approving 
officer may also pay hospital bills if waiting until after the next 
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regularly scheduled Insurance Commission meeting would result 
in the loss of a discount on such bills.  When the certifying and 
approving officer utilizes this authority, a report shall be made to 
the Commissioners at their next meeting. 

 
 
 Adopted by the Governing Body this        day of                          , 2023.  

 
ATLANTIC COUNTY INSURANCE COMMISSION 

 
 
_______________________________________ 
JAQUELINE WOODS, CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
TAMMI ROBBINS,  VICE- CHAIRPERSON 
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As presented during our Pre-Renewal Presentation in August, we still encounter a hard market, the most difficult since the 1980s. After years of challenging
renewals in nearly every area of coverage, we finally begin to see some settling although it is settling at much higher rates, more restrictive terms and less capacity
than we saw just five years ago. While many coverages have started to stabilize heading into our 2023 renewal, the Property market took a violent turn toward the
worse.

 Property – Despite the ever-increasing natural disasters, including the unexpected wildfires and southern freeze events, Property insurers began to see some
positive underwriting results during 2021. In late Q3 of 2021, we saw Ida occur, ultimately developing into the fifth costliest insured loss in US history ($78.8B).
And despite Ida, the insurers remained positive. That was until Hurricane Ian hit just one year later with an insured loss of over $50B. Within one month of Ian,
insurer executives (particularly reinsurers) made announcements of planned drastic decreases in capacity, significantly more restrictive terms, higher retentions
and large rate hikes. On average, clean and non-CAT prone areas saw 25% rate increases, while CAT-prone saw anywhere between 50%-150%. This came with
more restrictive terms, higher deductibles and programs not being able to fill all their capacity.

 Liability – Social inflation continues to affect insurers and insureds across the country. Although the known exposures continue from the past few years, the
development in claims dollars continues to rise. Even in NJ, we have seen over 50% increase in claims development over the last ten years, including over 75%
increase in the average cost per claim during the same period.

 Workers’ Compensation – No new surprises here. We continue to see COVID-19 to be a long-term concern, while the severe cases saw in the first 12-24
months of the pandemic are not expected at any notable level. The NJCE will continue to see other mounting costs in this coverage line from the increase in
presumption and legislative changes shifting more costs to the members.

 Public Officials / Employment Practices – The same trends seen in normal liability over past ten years is being seen in POL/EPL now. We are reviewing this
recent trend closely to see how much of an impact the pandemic had on these results.

 Cyber – Frequency of events may be stabilizing, although the “stable” level is very high, but severity continues to grow. As saw last year, insurers are particularly
concerned with widespread events (i.e. Microsoft Zero Day, Last Pass, etc.). Insurers are beginning to find sustainable paths forward with writing this coverage,
but insureds have to continue with good security. The work we have done with the Cyber Task Force has certainly helped, but efforts need to continue
developing.

It is more important than ever to create the right insurance structure and pick the correct insurance partners to ensure stability in coverage and claims handling
through this difficult marketplace. While we continually have discussions with the majority of the marketplace, Property needed by far the most attention and
marketing this year.

The following pages detail coverage changes to be aware of for 2023. As we pass through yet another renewal in this difficult marketplace, we thank you all for the
support. While additional costs are in the budget in the form of loss funding for certain higher retentions, the collective has helped the NJCE achieve less than a 7%
rate increase on the excess insurance for this renewal.

Renewal Summary
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Property Focus

Marketplace Overview
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Liability Focus

Marketplace Overview

Incurred Change Percent
Periods 12 Months 24 Months 36 Months 48 Months 60 Months 72 Months 84 Months 96 Months 108 Months 120 Months 132 Months 144 Months 156 Months
1/1/2010 - 12/31/2010 84.69% 11.46% 9.91% 3.04% -10.62% 0.92% 1.75% -0.90% -0.39% 0.13% 0.05% 0.01% -0.05%
1/1/2011 - 12/31/2011 48.82% 17.90% 14.12% 7.43% 8.20% 2.88% 0.84% -0.41% 0.97% -0.66% -0.07% -0.02%
1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012 30.24% 13.95% 20.69% 10.16% 17.68% 1.45% 1.15% 1.07% 2.67% 1.10% -0.17%
1/1/2013 - 12/31/2013 30.33% 10.69% 16.67% 14.16% 18.29% 8.55% 7.25% -6.35% -0.09% 0.49%
1/1/2014 - 12/31/2014 18.14% 15.59% 23.03% 23.26% 7.74% 10.91% 1.67% -0.01% -0.32%
1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015 21.05% 13.57% 22.18% 21.55% 14.50% -2.18% 5.63% 3.71%
1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016 21.04% 29.81% 25.67% 10.91% 8.95% 2.59% 1.03%
1/1/2017 - 12/31/2017 26.52% 19.83% 27.31% 13.42% 7.81% 5.11%
1/1/2018 - 12/31/2018 26.06% 19.21% 31.09% 8.73% 14.91%
1/1/2019 - 12/31/2019 24.93% 16.86% 33.73% 24.48%
1/1/2020 - 12/31/2020 55.96% 35.57% 8.47%
1/1/2021 - 12/31/2021 59.35% 40.65%
1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 100.00%

Claim Count Change Percent
Periods 12 Months 24 Months 36 Months 48 Months 60 Months 72 Months 84 Months 96 Months 108 Months 120 Months 132 Months 144 Months 156 Months
1/1/2010 - 12/31/2010 83.92% 11.15% 3.09% 0.93% 0.25% 0.49% 0.04% 0.03% 0.01% 0.01% 0.03% 0.01% 0.03%
1/1/2011 - 12/31/2011 84.66% 11.04% 1.94% 1.10% 0.80% 0.25% 0.13% 0.03% 0.00% 0.01% 0.03% 0.00%
1/1/2012 - 12/31/2012 76.98% 18.12% 2.46% 1.43% 0.67% 0.17% 0.06% 0.02% 0.06% 0.00% 0.04%
1/1/2013 - 12/31/2013 82.45% 12.47% 2.99% 1.12% 0.58% 0.20% 0.04% 0.08% 0.04% 0.02%
1/1/2014 - 12/31/2014 84.90% 10.53% 2.44% 1.31% 0.49% 0.17% 0.10% 0.07% 0.00%
1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015 86.78% 9.64% 2.21% 0.96% 0.15% 0.08% 0.10% 0.07%
1/1/2016 - 12/31/2016 85.00% 11.65% 2.03% 0.75% 0.22% 0.18% 0.16%
1/1/2017 - 12/31/2017 82.87% 12.77% 3.33% 0.59% 0.28% 0.16%
1/1/2018 - 12/31/2018 84.58% 12.44% 2.14% 0.50% 0.34%
1/1/2019 - 12/31/2019 83.17% 13.83% 2.06% 0.94%
1/1/2020 - 12/31/2020 84.38% 13.76% 1.86%
1/1/2021 - 12/31/2021 88.34% 11.66%
1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 100.00%
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Marketing

 Approached over 35 markets, in US, London and Bermuda

Excess Changes

 Zurich reducing capacity from 90% to 50%, so the open 40% is being filled with layered and quota share participants.

 Deductibles being increased as follows:
 AOP: $2m to $3m
 Earth Movement: $2m to $3m
 Flood: $2m to $3m

• Maximum Flood Deductible, Per Occurrence: $5m to $10m
• High Hazard: $2m Building / $2m Contents / $2m Time Element to $3m Building / $3m Contents / $3m Time Element
• Medium Hazard: $2m to $3m
• E&O, Miscellaneous, Newly Acquired and Transit: $2m to $3m

 Breakdown of Equipment: $50k to $100k
 Named Storm: 1% East of the GSP to 5% across all of NJ, subject to minimum of $3m per occurrence

Insurance Commission Changes

 Historic Property coverage is removed (as advised at last renewal).  Should members require such coverage, they must update the SOV noting 
which historic register it is on, obtain a certified historic appraisal and provide a copy to us, and update the SOV with appraised value.  

 Equipment Breakdown deductible increased from $50k to $100k

 TRIA coverage was removed from standard program, and a standalone Terrorism program has been purchased.  
 This will save cost, and coverage will be expanded to include non-Certified Terrorism acts.

Property

Coverage Updates



16

Property

Coverage Updates

Structure

$260,000,000

Carrier Name MITSUI (A) STARR SLIC (N/A)
Participation $50,000,000 $50,000,000
Part. Pct. 33.33% 23.33%
Layer Premium $900,000 $950,000
Part. Premium $300,000 $221,667

$110,000,000 Ark/New Ark
AUW

Carrier Name LLOYDS (N/A) 
Participation 6.50%
Layer Premium $2,100,000
Part. Premium $136,500

$50,000,000
HCC BERKSHIRE Kiln/Rokstone

Carrier Name LLOYDS (N/A) MUNICH (N/A) BEAZLEY (N/A) HATHAWAY (N/A) AWAC (N/A) LLOYDS (N/A)
Participation 4.00% 5.00% 5.00% 10.00% 6.50% 15.50%
Layer Premium $8,800,000 $8,803,030 $9,100,000 $10,000,000 $8,000,000 $6,767,516
Part. Premium $352,000 $440,152 $455,000 $1,000,000 $520,000 $1,048,965

$25,000,000

Carrier Name
Participation
Layer Premium
Part. Premium

FIDELIS (N/A)
19.50%

$2,350,000
$458,250

$45,000,000

$755,003 $1,200,000

VELOCITY (N/A) FIDELIS (N/A) 
$20,000,000

$360,000

13.33% 30.00%

$100,667

WBC
LLOYDS (N/A) 

4.00%

Ascot 

$2,150,000
$86,000

LLOYDS (N/A)

50.00%

4.00%
$5,350,000
$214,000

ZURICH

$75,000,000
Carrier Name VELOCITY AXIS RSUI ASPEN ENDURANCE STARSTONE HALLMARK FIDELIS WESTFIELD
Participation $7,500,000 $7,000,000 $7,500,000 $2,500,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 $2,500,000 $9,500,000 $3,500,000
Part. Pct. 15.00% 14.00% 15.00% 5.00% 10.00% 10.00% 5.00% 19.00% 7.00%
Layer Premium $646,600 $1,100,000 $1,253,414 $721,020 $825,000 $800,000 $1,000,000 $1,900,000 $1,500,000
Part. Premium $96,990 $154,000 $188,012 $36,051 $82,500 $80,000 $50,000 $361,000 $105,000

Excess Flood / Quake
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Coverage Changes

 Moving to reinsurance with manuscript form.

 No substantial changes; mainly clarifications.  

Hot Claims 

 (2020), $1.3m, LEL strip search class action

 (2017), $1.2m, AL collision, just settled

 (2018), $742k, LEL jail suicide

 (2018), $745k, LEL jail suicide

 (2018), $527k, LEL jail suicide 

 (2018), $675k, GL

 (2015), $574k, LEL excessive force, still open

Claims Trends

 Jail suicides (including falsifying records), very long tail

 Auto losses, especially those from sheriffs for non-emergency situations 

 Long tail with large development due to some reporting deficiencies

Liability

Coverage Updates
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Coverage Changes

 Adding $1.75m SIR for Presumption Claims, but at a flat rate (down from original offer of $2m presumptive with 5% rate increase)

 Year 2 (2024) will be $2m Presumptive SIR at a 5% rate increase

 Year 3 (2025) will be a 2% rate increase

Hot Claims 

 COVID-19

 Presumption concerns with newer legislation 

 Development caused by Pension Offset

 (2021), $1.7m, COVID

 (2015), $1.5m

 (2015), $1.4m

 (2013), $750k, psychiatric disabilities from stress on job, still open

 (2020), $1.2m, COVID

 (2021), $650k, tick bite

Workers’ Compensation

Coverage Updates
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Coverage Changes

 No notable changes

 Option to move to Reimbursement form rather than duty to defend (declined)
 All SIRs would move to highest SIR, and premium would remain as quoted

Hot Claims 

 General upward trend in EPL claims, with large jump in settlement costs

Public Officials & Employment Practices

Coverage Updates
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Coverage Changes

 No changes

 Option to increase excess limit from $2m to $5m for $200k additional ($535k total)

Cyber

Coverage Updates
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Pollution

Coverage Updates

2022 Expiring
AWAC

2023 Renewal
AWAC

2023 Alternative
AWAC

2023 Alternative
AWAC

2023 Alternative
AWAC

2023 Alternative
AWAC

2023 Alternative
AWAC

2023 Alternative
Ironshore

Option Bound Option 1 (As Expiring) Option 2 Option 3 Option 4 Option 5 Option 6 Option 7

Term 1 year 1 year 2 year 3 year 1 year 2 year 3 year 1 year

Limit (Each Incident) $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000

Limit (Aggregate) $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $25,000,000 $25,000,000 $25,000,000 $25,000,000

Deductible (AOP) $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
$250,000

$500,000 Mold,
Legionella  & Backup 

Deductible (BI) 72 hrs 72 hrs 72 hrs 72 hrs 72 hrs 72 hrs 72 hrs 5 days

Premium (Full Term) $246,566 $246,566 $377,948 $503,930 $296,845 $459,328 $612,438 $292,516

TRIA Premium $2,466 $2,466 $3,779 $5,039 $2,968 $4,593 $6,124 not specified 

Total Policy Premium $249,032 $249,032 $381,727 $508,969 $299,813 $463,921 $618,562 $292,516

Premium (Annual Rate) $249,032 $249,032 $190,864 $169,656 $299,813 $231,961 $206,187 $292,516

Minimum Earned 100% at inception 0%, short rate 0%, short rate 100% at inception 0%, short rate 0%, short rate 100% at inception not specified 

* $1m of Sewer Back-Up coverage added in AWAC renewal options

Marketing

 Approached 15 markets
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 Non-Owned Aircraft: No changes

 Crime: No changes

 Medical Malpractice: No changes; general segment-wide increase in rates due to segment claims activity

 Employed Lawyers: No changes

 Member Ancillary Coverages: No substantial changes; members presented with individual options

 Active Assailant: No changes; general rate increase due to losses in the segment

 Travel Accident (Wage Gap): No changes

Other Coverages

Coverage Updates



2024 Outlook
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Marketplace
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1. Deductibles
 Standard deductibles (current)

• $3m Each Occurrence

 Annual aggregate deductibles with maintenance deductibles
• Such as $5m or $10m aggregate with $100k maintenance deductibles for each occurrence that does not erode the aggregate

2. Quota share participation
 Full layer

• 10% of $110m
• 20% of $150m x $110m

 Partial layer
• Small share of primary layer (primary $50m)
• Large share of excess layer with no Flood/Quake risk ($60m x $50m)
• Excess Flood/Quake risk only ($25m x $50m) 

3. Review Structure
 Move to a full layered and quota share program

• Typically, $5m - $10m lead, with excess layers above

 Consider less limits or higher deductible in CAT in conjunction with a parametric product 

Property Options



Contacts
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Edward J. Cooney, MBA
Partner, Senior Account Executive
Underwriting Manager
Commercial Lines
973-659-6424
ecooney@connerstrong.com

Jonathon Tavares
Account Manager
Commercial Lines
856-614-4493
jtavares@connerstrong.com

Rachel Perry
Account Analyst
Commercial Lines
856-479-2128
rperry@connerstrong.com

Conner Strong        
& Buckelew
Insurance, Risk Management 
& Employee Benefits
Camden, New Jersey
1-877-861-3220
connerstrong.com

Timothy J. Gosnear
Executive Partner
Managing Director
Public Entity Practice Leader
Commercial Lines
856-479-2144
tgosnear@connerstrong.com

Terrence J. Tracy
Executive Partner
Managing Director
Commercial Lines
856-479-2241
ttracy@connerstrong.com

Heather A. Steinmiller
Executive Partner
General Counsel & Claims
Managing Director
856-479-2237
hsteinmiller@connerstrong.com

mailto:ecooney@connerstrong.com
mailto:jtavares@connerstrong.com
mailto:cchuck@connerstrong.com
mailto:tgosnear@connerstrong.com
mailto:ttracy@connerstrong.com
mailto:cchuck@connerstrong.com


28

Stay Connected
Follow us on social media and visit our
client portal to stay up to date on
company news and industry trends.

Conner Strong & Buckelew

@connerstrongbuckelew

Conner Strong & Buckelew

@connerstrong

www.mypocketpandc.com
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